Illinois Department of Public Health							
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/1	8/2014	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTHO	ATE HEALTH CARE		NINTH STR DLIS, IL 629	EET, PO BOX 843 60			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
	STATEMENT OF L	ICENSURE VIOLATIONS:					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)						
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies					
	procedures, govern the facility which sh Resident Care Polie least the administra the medical advisor representatives of r the facility. These with the Act and all These written polic operating the facilit least annually by th	Il have written policies and ning all services provided by hall be formulated by a cy Committee consisting of at ator, the advisory physician or ry committee and nursing and other services in policies shall be in compliance rules promulgated thereunder. ies shall be followed in y and shall be reviewed at is committee, as evidenced by dated minutes of such a					
	Nursing and Person b) The facility shall and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal resident to meet the care needs of the r	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal					
Illinois Depai LABORATOR	rtment of Public Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Illinois Department of Public Health								
-	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		SURVEY LETED		
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/1	8/2014		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
SOUTHO	ATE HEALTH CARE		NINTH STR OLIS, IL 629	EET, PO BOX 843 60				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	<ul> <li>d) Pursuant to nursing care shall in following and shall seven-day-a-week</li> <li>6) All necessa to assure that the re as free of accident nursing personnel s that each resident r and assistance to p</li> <li>Section 300.3240 A</li> <li>a) An owner, li employee or agent</li> </ul>	o subsection (a), general nclude, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour, basis: ary precautions shall be taken esidents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.	S9999					
	EVIDENCED BY: Based on observati interview, the facilit strategies to prever for falls (R4, R7, R8 resulted in a fractur left fibula accompat R14. Findings include: 1. On 03/13/14 at 9 unattended, sitting call light was within	IONS WERE NOT MET AS ion, record review, and ty failed to implement nt falls in 5 residents reviewed 8, R14, R13). These failures res of the left metatarsal and nied by decline in mobility for 0:45 am, R14 was observed on the bedside commode. Her n reach, but had not been not have a pull tab alarm on.						
Illinois Depa	1. On 03/13/14 at 9 unattended, sitting call light was within	on the bedside commode. Her reach, but had not been						

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008759	B. WING	B. WING		18/2014
NAME OF F				TATE, ZIP CODE	00/	10/2014
	ATE HEALTH CARE	CENTER 900 EA	AST NINTH STRE	EET, PO BOX 843		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ME I R ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	OPOLIS, IL 6296	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			
	E9, both Certified I	her left foot/lower leg. E8 ar Nursing Assistants, came in R14, they both transferred ng a gait belt.	nd			
	on that date R14 fe transfer from the b This report further order for a pull tab which was not in p has been determin have been avoided interventions were information: On the noted that the resid inconsistent compl was sent to the em the resident return diagnosis of left mo fracture."A Care PI 02/23/14 showed a Interventions for th	a dated 02/23/14 showed that ell while attempting to self edside commode to the bed. stated, "Resident also has a alarm while on the commode lace at the time of the fall. It hed that the residents fall may d if all ordered safety in place. Additional e 02/26/14 nurse's note, it was dent had been voicing aints of pain in her left foot a hergency room for evaluation ed to the facility with a etatarsal fracture and left fibu- an with a review date of a problem area of "risk of falls is problem area included "pu on bedside commode".	in e v is nd , ula s".			
	Nurses, during inter- have on a pull table commode. On 03/ Nurse Aide (CNA), her foot and leg, sh staff member but r two. During this sa	0 am, E3, Assistant Director erview, confirmed that R14 is alarm when on the bedside 13/14 at 9:50 am, E9, Certifie stated that before R14 broke the could be transferred by or now requires the assistance of ame interview E8, CNA, t R14 did not have a pull tab 8/13/14	to ed e ne			
	a.m. R7 was found bedside commode	Report dated 8/21/13, at 4:4 I lying on her side in front of I with a 3 centimeter (cm) rehead surrounded by purple	ner			

6XW911

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6008759			• •	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/18/2014	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		10/2014
OUTHG	ATE HEALTH CARE		T NINTH STRE POLIS, IL 6296	ET, PO BOX 843		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999			
	5th toes. Accordin 8/23/13, "(R7) is at plan of care states unattended on bed that in addition to t sustained fractures metatarsals. On R7's most rece date of 8/2/1/13 the intervention on 6/2 Staff to keep a har she is on the bedsi the Follow up Repo 4:45 a.m., E16 (Ce )stated that she ha	ing of pain in her right 4th and g to a Follow up Report dated high risk of falls," and "(R7's) that (R7) is not to be left lside commode for safety," and he forehead laceration, R7 is to the right 4th and 5th ent Care Plan with a revision e facility initiated the following 5/13 to prevent R7 from falling nd on resident at all times wher ide commode. According to ort dated 8/23/13, on 8/21/13 a ertified Nurses Aid [CNA] id assisted R7 to the lked to the other side of the	:			
	up Report also stat for not following the resulting in a fall w On 3/14/14 at 10:0 she recalled the ac	s on the commode. The Follow tes that E16, was "disciplined e resident plan of care, ith injury." 0 a.m., E15, CNA, stated that ccident and R7 did not suffer a nad been non-weight bearing				
	' 3. On 3/11/14 at 2:	30 p.m., R13 was propelling vay in a wheelchair with a pad				
	indicates a score of impairment) on the Status; normally us and requires exten Fall Risk Assessm	ata Sets (MDS) dated 12/25/13 of 2 (severe cognitive e Brief Interview for Mental ses a wheelchair for mobility isive assist with transfers. A ent dated 1/9/2014 states that es or forgets limits," and igh risk for falls.				

6XW911

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/1	8/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			NINTH STR OLIS, IL 629	EET, PO BOX 843 960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	R13's Care Plan da date of 2/14/14 incl Injury: Resident is a of safety needs, ps gait/balance proble with transfers. R13 following intervention meet the residents visible when out of call light is within re- for assistance as m and assist with tran- to request for assis resident uses a pac- in place as needed An Incident Report states resident was another resident's r floor surrounding he- Intervention: Staff of from the dining root highly visible area. added to R13's Car An Incident Report states that R13 was sitting on the floor r "Alarm was turned Report dated 2/7/14 determined that the pick up something balance. Alarm in p Intervention: Staff of	atted 9/30/14 with a revision udes a Focus of Potential for at risk for falls due to unaware ychoactive drug use, ms, and requires assistance d's Care Plan includes the ons for falls: 1. Anticipate and needs; 2. Attempt to keep bed; 3. Be sure the resident's each and encourage to use it eeded; 4. Supervise resident sfers; 4. Respond promptly tance to toilet; and 5. The d alarm, ensure the device is of 1/9/2014 at 7:00 p.m. found sitting on the floor in room with urine noted in the er. No injuries were noted. counseled to remove resident m after meals and place her in No new interventions were re Plan. dated 2/06/14 at 3:20 p.m. found in the dining room next to her wheelchair, and off." A note on the Incident 4 states, "It has been e resident reached forward to off the floor and lost her blace but turned to off position. counseled to ensure that	S9999			
	No new intervention Plan.	e on at all times for safety."				
Illinois Depa	On 3/14/10 at 10:00 rtment of Public Health	0 a.m., E12, CNA (Certified				
STATE FOR			6899	SXW911	If continua	tion sheet 5 of 9

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/18/2014	
		IL6008759	B. WING			
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET.			DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTHO	ATE HEALTH CARE		T NINTH STRE POLIS, IL 6296	ET, PO BOX 843 0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 5	S9999			
	to always have the the wheelchair or ii off only when R13 bathroom or transf showering, etc. and that R13 should no in off position. An Incident Report states that " Reside at foot of bed". Sh into bed. Wheelcha by CNA. A note on states, "Encourage when up in wheelc added to R13's Ca 4. On 3/13/14 at 9: wheelchair in the h head down and ey	ng interview stated that R13 is pad alarm on when R13 is in n bed; that the alarm is turned is being assisted to the erring to bed at night, d then turned back on; and of the left alone with pad alarm at dated 2/12/14 at 7:00 p.m. ent was found on floor in room the stated, she was trying to get air alarm sounding when found this report dated 2/14/14 e staff to keep resident visible hair". No new intervention was re Plan after this date.				
	ear before he lifted R4's Physician's O a diagnoses of Chi fracture, Degenera Fracture of Pelvic listed on this docur milligrams every fo am, 2 pm, 6 pm, a milligrams at 8 a.m Agreement for R4 Fall Risk Evaluatio identifies R4 at hig 18 ( score of 10 or R4's Minimum Dat as using a wheelch assistance of 2 per					

	epartment of Public	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			PLETED
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/	18/2014
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTHG	ATE HEALTH CARE	CENTER		EET, PO BOX 843		
040 15			POLIS, IL 6296			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999			
	7/7/2013 includes: at risk for falls due Interventions for falls include: 1. Be sure within reach and e for assistance as r times. 3. Supervise appropriately with High-sided mattres Protocol An Incident Report states that R4 was on pillow under the resident moaning. sounding due to re R4 experienced no This report further the hospital on 7/ complaints of pair admitted with a dia note of 7/9/2013 of sustained a fall wh without assistance place at time of fal	Potential for Injury: Resident is to balance problems. all reduction on R4's Care Plan the resident's call light is ncourage the resident to use it needed. 2. Pad alarm at all e resident and assist transfers (2 assist). 4. ss. 5. Follow Facility Fall t dated 7/7/2013 at 9:45 p.m. found lying in floor with head bed when nurse heard Report states alarm was not esident laying on alarm and that o pain with range of motion. states that R4 was admitted to 8/2013 at 5 pm p.m. following n to lower extremities and was agnosis of a pelvic fracture. A f this report concludes that R4 ille trying to get out of bed and the top and the states that R4 was admitted to 8/2013 at 5 pm p.m. following to lower extremities and was agnosis of a pelvic fracture. A f this report concludes that R4 ille trying to get out of bed and safety measures were in l. Recommendation added to is" High-sided mattress due to				
	An incident report 10:45 a.m. R4 was hallway sleeping w out of the wheelch and was noted to h	dated 10/08/2013 states that at s sitting in the wheelchair in the when he leaned forward and fell air. R4 hit his head on the floor have a large hematoma to the rm was sounding at the time of				
	the fall. An interver Plan on this date f down if he looks tin An Incident Report	t dated 10/27/13 states that at esponse to an alarm sounding.				
ois Depar	tment of Public Health		_μ			1

TATEMEN	epartment of Public T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008759	B. WING	B. WING		18/2014
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
OUTHG	ATE HEALTH CARE		T NINTH STRE POLIS, IL 6296	EET, PO BOX 843		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 7	S9999			
	back against the wa out. Resident states I fell asleep." Redo and small abrasion forehead. Intervent sit in recliner after e added to the Care I An incident report of 10:00 am, R4 was his wheelchair behi The breaks were no noted to left hand. I	g on the floor in the room with all and legs extended straight s " I fell out of wheelchair after dened area with dark bruising noted to the right of R4's ion of " Encourage resident to every meal for safety" was Plan on 10/27/13. dated 12/5/2013 states that at found sitting in the floor with nd him. Alarm was sounding. ot engaged. Small bruise Recommendation : Anti wheelchair for safety. This oes not appear on R4's Care				
	that on this date at from the wheelchai sounded. Raised by head. Resident sta A note of 1/21/14 in that after review of committee an interv Maintenance Depa wheelchair seat in t	otion dated 1/19/2014 states 7:25 am R4 sustained a fall r in the. hallway. Alarm ruised area noted to top of ated ," I must have fell asleep' included on the report states the incident by the safety vention was recommended for rtment to" drop residents the back to create a slight This intervention does not re Plan.				
	wheelchair was equ device E13 Certifier not sure and but we the hallway accomp	a.m., when asked if R4's uipped with an anti-rollback d Nurses Aid stated she was buld check and located R4 in banied by this writer. E13 ere no devices added to R4's				
	On 3/14/14 at 1:50 tment of Public Health	pm E3 Assistant Director of				

Illinois D	Illinois Department of Public Health							
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		IL6008759	B. WING		03/1	8/2014		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
SOUTHO	ATE HEALTH CARE		NINTH STR DLIS, IL 629	EET, PO BOX 843 60				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Nurses accompanie check for anti-rollba wheelchair seat. R4 wheelchair next to t anti-rollback device wheelchair and that lowered in the back 5. On 03/13/14 at 9 her wheelchair self R8 had a personal asked, R8 was una or the name of the An Incident Report on that date, R8 fel she was left unatter Incident Report furt Committee has cor central supply and	ed this writer to R4's room to ack device and lowered 4 was in bed sleeping with the the bed. E3 confirmed that is were not present on the t the seat had not been t. 2:35 am, R8 was observed in propelling down the hallway. safety alarm in place. When ble to give her name, the date, facility. dated 12/04/13 showed that I from a shower chair when inded in the shower room. The her stated ," The Safety included that (E6, CNA) went to (E7, CNA) didn't hear (E6) tell	S9999					
Illinois Depa	the resident unatter the room the reside on the floor in front undated Shower Po "Residents should r shower room." A M 01/28/14 showed th at least two staff for On 03/13/14 at 9:25 of Nurses, confirme	to central supply" thus leaving inded. When E6 came back in ent was unattended and lying of the shower chair. An olicy/Procedure stated never be left alone in the inimum Data Set dated nat R8 is totally dependent on r assistance with bathing. 5 am, E3, Assistant Director ed that it is against facility dents unattended in the						

6XW911